price allocations could have a material impact on the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements
and Celgene�s future results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not reflect the realization of potential cost
savings, or any related restructuring or integration costs that may result from the integration of Abraxis. Although
Celgene believes that certain cost savings may result from the merger, there can be no assurance that these cost
savings will be achieved.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are based on estimates and assumptions, are
presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the consolidated financial position or
results of operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized if the proposed merger had
been completed as of the dates indicated.

109

Edgar Filing: CELGENE CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 230

Table of Contents

CELGENE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2010
(In thousands)

Celgene Abraxis Pro Forma See Pro Forma

(Historical) (Historical) Adjustments
Note
4 Consolidated

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 855,608 $ 171,724 $ (1,000,000) (a) $ 27,332
Marketable securities available for
sale 2,289,009 � (1,478,056) (a) 810,953
Accounts receivable, net 477,361 56,166 � 533,527
Inventory 100,797 60,834 111,554 (b) 273,185
Deferred income taxes 68,751 25,510 107,218 (e) 201,479
Other current assets 303,368 24,202 (1,554) (b) 326,016

Total current assets: 4,094,894 338,436 (2,260,838) 2,172,492

Property, plant and equipment, net 309,401 262,160 � 571,561
Investment in affiliated companies 23,580 16,412 � 39,992
Intangible assets, net 806,313 131,807 2,538,193 (c) 3,476,313
Goodwill 764,612 253,821 892,432 (d) 1,910,865
Other assets 179,438 57,484 (24,658) (e) 212,264

Total assets $ 6,178,238 $ 1,060,120 $ 1,145,129 $ 8,383,487

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 66,975 $ 18,263 $ 48,831 (f) $ 134,069
Accrued expenses 307,965 84,563 103,208 (g) 495,736
Accrued litigation costs � 57,635 � 57,635
Related party payable � � � �
Income taxes payable 9,013 � � 9,013
Current portion of deferred revenue 2,886 2,880 � 5,766
Other current liabilities 86,564 � � 86,564

Total current liabilities: 473,403 163,341 152,039 788,783

Contingent value rights � � 300,000 (h) 300,000
Deferred revenue, net of current
portion 9,267 2,624 � 11,891

Edgar Filing: CELGENE CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 231

Non-current income taxes payable 458,694 � � 458,694
Deferred income taxes, non-current � 31,686 963,549 (e) 995,235
Other non-current liabilities 309,064 10,862 � 319,926

Total liabilities 1,250,428 208,513 1,415,588 2,874,529

Equity:
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 4,697 40 66 (i) 4,803
Common stock in treasury, at cost (458,417) � � (458,417)
Additional paid-in capital 5,565,056 1,236,298 (646,404) (j) 6,154,950
Accumulated deficit (242,452) (394,668) 376,612 (k) (260,508)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 58,926 733 (733) (l) 58,926

Total stockholders� equity 4,927,810 842,403 (270,459) 5,499,754

Noncontrolling interest � 9,204 � 9,204

Total equity 4,927,810 851,607 (270,459) 5,508,958

Total liabilities and equity $ 6,178,238 $ 1,060,120 $ 1,145,129 $ 8,383,487

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

110

Edgar Filing: CELGENE CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 232

Table of Contents

CELGENE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Celgene Abraxis Pro Forma See Pro Forma
(Historical) (Historical) Adjustments Note 4 Consolidated

Revenue:
Net product sales $ 1,582,508 $ 239,233 $ � (m.i) $ 1,821,741
Collaborative agreements and other
revenue 4,924 6,892 (80) (m.i) 11,736
Royalty revenue 56,514 � 80 (m.i) 56,594

Total revenue 1,643,946 246,125 � 1,890,071

Expenses:
Cost of goods sold (excluding
amortization of acquired intangible
assets) 129,908 72,740 � 202,648
Research and development 547,418 69,334 � 616,752
Selling, general and administrative 427,241 110,273 (1,169) (m.iii) 536,345
Amortization of acquired intangible
assets 88,661 20,276 17,077 (m.ii) 126,014
Acquisition related charges 12,698 � (1,944) (m.iii) 10,754

Total expenses 1,205,926 272,623 13,964 1,492,513

Operating income (loss) 438,020 (26,498) (13,964) 397,558
Other income and expense:
Interest and investment income, net 24,209 3,958 (13,348) (m.iv) 14,819
Equity in (gains) losses of affiliated
companies (638) 1,855 � 1,217
Interest expense 907 � � 907
Other (loss) income, net (1,323) 968 � (355)

Income (loss) before income taxes 460,637 (23,427) (27,312) 409,898

Income tax provision (benefit) 70,843 (3,959) (10,925) (m.v) 55,959

Net income (loss) 389,794 (19,468) (16,387) 353,939

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest � (605) � (605)

Edgar Filing: CELGENE CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 233

Net income (loss) attributable to
common shareholders $ 389,794 $ (18,863) $ (16,387) $ 354,544

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.85 $ 0.75
Diluted $ 0.83 $ 0.74
Weighted average shares:
Basic 460,112 10,574 (n) 470,686
Diluted 467,557 10,574 (n) 478,131

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

111

Edgar Filing: CELGENE CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 234

Table of Contents

CELGENE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Celgene Abraxis Pro Forma See Pro Forma
(Historical) (Historical) Adjustments Note 4 Consolidated

Revenue:
Net product sales $ 2,567,354 $ 314,545 $ (749) (m.i) $ 2,881,150
Collaborative agreements and other
revenue 13,743 44,505 � 58,248
Royalty revenue 108,796 � 749 (m.i) 109,545

Total revenue 2,689,893 359,050 � 3,048,943

Expenses:
Cost of goods sold (excluding
amortization of acquired intangible
assets) 216,289 63,665 � 279,954
Research and development 794,848 154,615 � 949,463
Selling, general and administrative 753,827 200,734 � 954,561
Amortization of acquired intangible
assets 83,403 39,782 34,924 (m.ii) 158,109
Impairment charge � 13,999 � 13,999

Total expenses 1,848,367 472,795 34,924 2,356,086

Operating income (loss) 841,526 (113,745) (34,924) 692,857
Other income and expense:
Interest and investment income, net 76,785 3,052 (71,220) (m.iv) 8,617
Equity in losses (gains) of affiliated
companies 1,103 (2,090) � (987)
Interest expense 1,966 � � 1,966
Other income, net 60,461 1,255 � 61,716

Income (loss) before income taxes 975,703 (107,348) (106,144) 762,211

Income tax provision (benefit) 198,956 (2,580) (42,458) (m.v) 153,918

Net income (loss) 776,747 (104,768) (63,686) 608,293

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interest � (1,652) � (1,652)

$ 776,747 $ (103,116) $ (63,686) $ 609,945

Edgar Filing: CELGENE CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 235

Net income (loss) attributable to
common shareholders

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 1.69 $ 1.30
Diluted $ 1.66 $ 1.28
Weighted average shares:
Basic 459,304 10,574 (n) 469,878
Diluted 467,354 10,574 (n) 477,928

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

112

Edgar Filing: CELGENE CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 236

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1)  Description of Transaction

On June 30, 2010 Celgene, Abraxis and merger sub entered into a merger agreement pursuant to which merger sub
will merge with and into Abraxis, and Abraxis will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Celgene. This transaction
will be accounted for by Celgene under the acquisition method of accounting, with Celgene as the acquirer. Under the